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1. Acceptance of the engagement

1.1 Client and definition of the engagement

The management of

Jasper Resources GmbH,

Oranienburg

- hereinafter also abbreviated to "Jasper Resource" or "company" -

engaged me to prepare the annual financial statements as at 31 December 2023 on the basis of the ac coun-

ting records that I prepared, as well as the additional vouchers and inventory records provided to me, which I

ha ve not audited in accordance with the terms of my engagement, taking into ac count the in forma tion pro vi-

ded to me in accord ance with the statutory requirements and in accordance with the in struc tions by the client

within this frame work to exercise existing accounting options. I perfor med this en gage ment to pre pare the

annual financial statements with no assessments in the period from 01.10.2024 to 09.12.2024 at my bus iness

premi ses in Zehdenick.

My engagement to prepare the annual financial statements did not comprise any activities over and abo ve the

engagement type and thus no extended responsibilities as tax adviser.

The duty to prepare the annual financial statements was the responsibility of the management of the company

that engaged me to prepare the financial statements, which was re quired to de cide on the exercise of all ac-

counting options and legislative provisions related to preparation of the fin ancial state ments.

I informed my client about those matters that resulted in options and obtained from the client deci sions re-

lating to the exercise of material and formal accounting options (recognition, measurement and pre senta tion

options) and of management judgement.

This also applied to the decisions to be taken by my client in respect of the application of simplified

preparation and the opportunity of deposting re lating to the annual finan cial sta te ments for micro companies

according to the MicroBilG (MicroBilG - German Micro-Entities Amending Accounting Law).

The company is a micro corporation according to the si ze classes set out in § 267a of the Handelsge setz buch

(HGB – German Com mercial Code).

Amount in EUR 2023 2022 2021
Total assets 359,582.15 263,261.24 271,964.64
Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00
Number of employees 0 0 0

The size-related exemptions set out in §§ 275 Abs. 5, 264 Abs. 1, 266 Abs. 1 of the Handelsgesetzbuch
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(HGB – Germ an Com mercial Code) were applied in preparing the an nual financial state ments.

The annual financial statements as at 31 December 2022 and the other required documents have been pu-

blis hed.

My engagement to prepare the annual financial statements comprised all activities necessary in order to pre-

pare the annual financial statements legally required by the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial

Code), comprising the balance sheet and income statement, on the ba sis of the accounting records and the

in ven tory re cords as well as the information obtained by me on re cognition, presentation and measure ment

issues and the ac counting policies requi red to be applied, inclu ding prepara tion of the clo sing entries.

As the preparation of a report on the preparation of the annual financial statements was agreed, but the conc-

rete nature and scope of my reporting were not expressly defined in the agreements governing my en ga ge-

ment, I have reported on the scope and results of my activities in accordance with cus to mary pro fes sional

standards within the meaning of the Verlautbarung der Bundessteuerberaterkammer zu den Grund sät zen für

die Erstellung von Jahresabschlüssen (Pronouncement by the German Federal Cham ber of Tax Ad visers on

the Principles for the Preparation of Annual Financial Statements) dated 12/13 April 2010.

My agreements governing the engagement stipulate that a reference to my preparation activities may on ly be

made in connection with the complete annual financial statements prepared by me.

On acceptance of the engagement, I received an assurance from my client that the documents and ex pla-

nations necessary for the performance of the engagement would be provided to me in full.

General Engagement Terms

The Allgemeine Geschäftsbedingungen für Steuerberater und Steuerberatungsgesellschaften (General En ga-

ge ment Terms for Tax Con sultants) attached to this report, are decisive for the realization of the en ga ge ment

and my re sponsi bility, including those to third parties.
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1.2 Performance of the engagement

In the course of the preparation of the annual financial statements and in my reporting on these prepa ra tion

ac tivities, I have compiled with the relevant standards of the legislation regulating our profession and my

professional obligations, including the principles of independence, diligence, confidentiality and per sonal pro-

fessional responsibility (§ 57 of the Steuerberatungsgesetz/StBerG – German Tax Adviso ry Servi ces Act).

Irrespective of the nature of my engagement, preparation of the annual financial statements comprises the

acti vities necessary in order to prepare the balance sheet and income statements required by law, as well as

additional compo nents of the financial state ments, on the ba sis of the accounting records and the inven tory

records as well as the in for mation ob tained by me on the ac coun ting policies to be applied, including

preparation of the closing ent ries.

Preparation of the annual financial statements does not include the necessary decisions on the exercise of

material and formal accounting options (recognition, measurement and presentation options, as well as ma-

nagement judgement). I exercised existing accounting options in the course of preparing the financial sta te-

ments as directed by the business owner or the management.

The same applies to decisions on the application of simplified preparation and publication options relating to

annual financial statements for micro companies.

In addition, I informed my client about statutory deadlines governing the preparation, adoption and pu bli cation

of the annual financial statements.

I have introduced arrangements at my professional services firm that provide a reasonable level of as sur ance

that the statutory provisions and professional rules are compiled with in the performance of the en ga gement

to prepare annual financial statements, including reporting.

I observed the principles of cost-effectiveness and materiality when preparing the annual financial sta te ments.

Preparation of the annual financial statements required me to be aware of and observe the applicable sta tu-

tory provisions, including German Accepted Accounting Principles, relevant provisions of the partners hip

agree ment, as well as the relevant professional pronouncements.

To perform the engagement, I was required to obtain the knowledge necessary for the present en gage ment

type about my client’s sector, legal framework and business activities.

I am not permitted to be involved in carrying amounts and presentations in the annual financial sta te ments

that are known to be inadmissible. If corresponding carrying amounts and presentations were to be deman-

ded or necessary corrections refused, I would be required to suitably assess this in my attes ta tion report and

in my report on the preparation of the annual financial statements, or to withdraw from my enga ge ment if as-
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sets or liabilities would be measured on the basis of the going concern assump tion alt hough this was clear ly

contradicted by constructive or legal circumstances.

I would be required to clarify doubts about whether the documents provided had been properly compi led. If

these doubts were to be confirmed and the errors were not then rectified, I would express resul ting re ser va-

tions in my attestation report if these were material for the annual financial statements. If ex pla na tions we re to

refused or documents necessary for clarifications were not provided, or if the performan ce of corres pon ding

assessments were to be refused, I would be required to withdraw from my enga ge ment.

I am not permitted to issue an attestation report in the event of serious errors whose effects cannot be de fined

precisely in the accounting records, the inventory records, or other areas of the accounting sys tem that were

not within the scope of our audit, and which my client was unwilling or unable to rectify. In such cases, I would

be required to notify my client in writing of the errors and to decide whether it would be ap propria te to

withdraw from my engagement.

Under the terms of the engagement issued to me, I compiled with the statutory provisions for the pre pa ra tion

of annual financial statements and German Accepted Accounting Principles. Compliance with other sta tutory

provisions and the detection and clarification of criminal offences, and of administrative of fences out side the

accounting system, were not the subject of my engagement.

Representation letter

The company provided me in writing, as requested, with the standard profes sional repre sentation let ter in

respect of the accounting records, vouchers and inventory records as well as the in forma tion provided to me,

which I have stored in my files.

The company assured me in a standard professional representation letter that the balance sheet contains all

as sets, liabilities and risks of the company that are re quired to be recognised cor rectly and in full.

I obtained the responsibility letter in connection with the preparation of the annual financial statements by

submitting to the responsible governing body of the company the draft annual fin ancial statements, the

year-end closing documents and a draft of the report on the preparation of the an nual financial statements as

the ba sis for management’s representation letter.
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2. Basis of preparation of the annual financial statements

2.1 Accounting records and inventory records, information provided

The company is required by § 238 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – Germ an Com mercial Code) to keep ac-

coun ting records.

The accounting was prepared using my IT systems. In accordance with a certificate issued by Ernst & Young

GmbH on 28 March 2021 the DATEV eG “Kanzlei-Rechnungswesen” ac coun ting soft ware used for this pur-

pose satisfies the re quire ments for proper financial accounting and prepa ration of the annual fin an cial sta te-

ments.

The asset accounting was prepared using my IT systems. In connection with a certificate issued by Ernst &

Young GmbH on 28 March 2021 on the audit of the propriety of the “Kanzlei-Rechnungswesen" soft wa re, the

DATEV eG “Anlagenbuchführung” asset accounting software used for this purpose satisfies the re quire ments

for pro per asset accounting.

The payroll accounting was prepared using my IT systems. In accordance with a certificate issued by Ernst &

Young GmbH on 1 April 2019, the DATEV eG “Lohn im RZ mit LODAS” pay roll accounting soft wa re used for

this purpose satisfies the requirements for pro per payroll ac coun ting.

There were no significant organisational changes in the procedures used in the accounting system.

Information was provided by the management.

The management nominated the following persons as information providers:

All requested information, explanations and documentary evidence were readily provided by the manage ment

and the employees nominated as information providers.

2.2 Decisions on the exercise of options

The necessary decisions concerning the exercise of material and formal accounting options (recognition,

measurement and presentation options, as well as management judgement) do not form part of the prepara-

tion of the annual financial statements. However, I made my client aware of the exercise of mate rial and for-

mal accounting options (recognition, measurement and presentation options, as well as manage ment jud-

gement), obtained my client’s decisions on these matters and exercised the options in the cour se of pre pa ring

the financial statements exactly as directed by the business owner or the management.

The same applied to decisions on the application of simplified preparation and publication options relating to

annual financial statements for micro companies.

In addition, I informed my client about statutory deadlines governing the preparation, adoption and pu bli ca tion
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of the annual financial statements.

2.3 Findings on the basis of preparation of the annual financial statements

The annual financial statements were prepared using my IT systems. In accordance with a certificate is sued

by Ernst & Young GmbH on 28 February 2018, the DATEV eG, Nuremberg, “Kanzlei-Rechnungswesen” ac-

coun ting soft wa re used for this purpose satis fies the requirements for proper financial accoun ting and pre-

paration of the an nual financial statements.

I agreed any entries arising during the course of my annual financial statement preparation with the ma na-

gement of my client. The closing entries were prepared by the date of completion of my ac ti vi ties.

The classification of the annual financial statements complies with the provisions of the Handelsgesetzbuch

(HGB – German Commercial Code), and in particular with the provisions of §§ 266, 275 and 267a of the

HGB). Chan ges in fixed assets are properly recorded in an inventory record.

The applicable measurement provisions of Commercial Law were observed in compliance with the going con-

cern assumption. The measurement policies applied to the preceding annual financial statements were retai-

ned.

Adequate provisions and valuation allowances were recognised to take account of all risks existing at the bal-

ance sheet date that were identifiable by the date of preparation of the annual financial statements. 

The individual items of the balance sheet and the income statement are presented in detail in the explanato ry

section.
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3. Legal and economic position

3.1 Legal position

Company name: Jasper Resources GmbH

Legal form: GmbH

Date of formation: 20.04.2016

Registered office: Oranienburg

Address: Mühlenfeld 14

 16515 Oranienburg

Name in commercial register:  Jasper Resources GmbH    

Entered in commercial register:  Handelsregister

Register court: Neuruppin

No. of register court: 11554

Financial year: 01 January to 31 December

Purpose of the company:  Explore, assess and develop hydrocaron deposits

Subscribed capital: 100,000.00 EUR

Management, representation:  Stiig Brink Larsen, Thomas Holm Tygesen
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3.2 Tax position

Responsible tax office: Oranienburg

Tax no.: 053/111/02712

Tax assessment: 2022

Tax returns/assessment notices: 2022

By virtue of its activities, the entity is subject to corporate income tax, trade tax and VAT.

The entity is registered under tax no. 053/111/02712 with the tax office in Oranienburg.

The tax returns up to and including 2022 were filed with the tax office. The assessment notices were is sued

sub ject to review by a subsequent tax audit in accordance with § 164 of the Abgabenordnung (AO – Germ an

Tax Code).
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3.3 Economic position

3.3.1 Net assets

The presentation of the company's net assets derived from the balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 is

shown in the fol lo wing compared with the previous balance sheet date:

Changes in
Balance at Balance at comp. to prior
31/12/2023 31/12/2022 year
TEUR % TEUR % TEUR %

ASSETS

Intangible fixed assets 257.1 12.2 257.1 14.3 0.0 0.0
Long-term financial assets 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other property 8.4 0.4 1.7 0.1 6.7 394.1
Cash funds/securities 75.1 3.6 4.2 0.2 70.9 1,688.1
Prepaid expenses 18.7 0.9 0.0 0.0 18.7 -
Deficit not covered by equity 1,739.5 82.9 1,532.7 85.3 206.8 13.5

Total Assets 2,099.1 100.0 1,796.0 100.0 303.1 16.9

Changes in
Balance at Balance at comp. to prior
31/12/2023 31/12/2022 year
TEUR % TEUR % TEUR %

LIABILITIES

Liabilities to Banks 4.5 0.2 10.1 0.6 -5.6 -55.4
Liabilities on Bills accepted or drawn 2.7 0.1 0.5 0.0 2.2 440.0
Other payables 2,091.9 99.7 1,785.4 99.4 306.5 17.2

Total Liabilities 2,099.1 100.0 1,796.0 100.0 303.1 16.9
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3.3.2 Financial position

Cash flow statement

The sources and application of funds in the 2023 reporting period are presented in the following in a cash flow

sta tement, with the three activity sections of the cash flow statement being treated as a single sta te ment.

Changes in liquidity and financial strength are illustrated by showing how cash funds (cash-in-hand, cheques

and bank balances) changed in the reporting period due to cash inflows and outflows. A distinction is made

between cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities.

The cash flows in the cash flow statement convey information classified by cash flows from operating activi-

ties, from investing activities (including divestitures) and from financing activities, with the total cash flows

from these three activities corresponding to the net change in cash funds in the reporting period not attribut-

able to the effects of exchange rate movements and other factors affecting measurement.
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Supplementary information on receivables and liabilities:

Maturity structure of receivables

Receivables Total due within due within
31/12/2023 1 year > 1 year

TEUR TEUR TEUR

other assets 8.4 8.4 0.0

Total 8.4 8.4 0.0

Maturity structure of liabilities

Liability Total due within
31/12/2023 < 1 year > 1 year

TEUR TEUR TEUR

trade payables 2.7 2.7 0.0
to equity holders 2,091.9 71.4 2,020.5

Total 2,094.6 74.1 2,020.5

Supplementary information on the financial and liquidity structure and cash flow ratios:

3.3.3 Results of operations

The results of operations changed as follows compared with the previous year:

01/01/ to 01/01/ to Changes in comp.
31/12/2023 31/12/2022 to prior year

TEUR TEUR TEUR %

- Cost of materials 45.5 0.0 45.5 -
- Other operating expenses 125.0 67.6 57.4 84.9
- Net financial costs 36.3 16.7 19.6 117.4

Profit after tax -206.8 -84.3 -122.5 -145.3

Net income/loss -206.8 -84.3 -122.5 -145.3
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(Net income/loss)
Rounding difference -206.8 -84.3

The entity closed financial year 2023 with an annual profit of -206,813.60 EUR (previous year:

-84,315.33 EUR).

The cost of purchased services in the reporting period amounted to 45,529.90 EUR. The corresponding

amount in the 2022 prior-year period was 0.00 EUR

Supplementary information on profitability and productivity:



Report on the preparation of the annual financial statements Page 14

as at 31/12/2023

Jasper Resources GmbH Gewinnung von Kohlenwasserstoffen, 16515 Oranienburg 

4. Nature and scope of the preparation work

Unless documented in this report on the preparation of the annual financial statements, I documented the na-

ture, scope and results of the individual preparation activities performed during of my engagement in my

working papers.

The subject of the preparation with no assessments comprises the preparation of the balance sheet and in co-

me statement, as well as additional com ponents of the finan cial statements, on the basis of the accounting re-

cords, the inventory records and the ac counting policies re qui red to be applied.

My engagement to prepare the annual financial statements in accordance with the legal requirements on the

ba sis of the documents provided, taking into account the information received and the closing entries pre pa-

red, did not extend to the assessment of the appropriateness and function of internal controls and of whe ther

the accounting records have been properly compiled. In particular, the assessment of the stock-ta king re-

cords, of correct application of the accrual and matching principle, and of recognition and measure ment did

not fall within the scope of my engagement.

If closing entries were prepared, e.g. the calculation of depreciation, amortisation and write-downs, valuation

allowances, and provisions, these were based on the documents and information provided without any as-

sessment of their accuracy.

Although I do not assess the vouchers, accounting records and inventory records in the course of the pre-

paration with no assessments in accordance with the terms of my engagement, I draw my client’s at ten tion to

evident inaccuracies in the documents provided that become apparent to me as pro fes sio nal practi tio ners in

the course of performing the engagement, make suggestions as to how they can be cor rec ted and monitor

that they are implemented appropriately in the annual financial statements.
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5. Comments regarding the vouchers, accounting records and inventory records
provided

Comments on the accounting records maintained by myself as well as on the vouchers and in ven tory re cords

pro vided are not necessary in the case of my engagement to prepare the annual finan cial state ments with no

assessments because no matters requiring comment were identified.
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6. Results of work and attestation report

The attestation report on the annual financial statements prepared by myself does not contain any addi tions.

I did not raise any material objections to certain carrying amounts advocated by the client or to the ac coun ting.

Because the assets and liabilities are measured on the basis of the going concern assumption although this is

contradicted by constructive or legal circumstances, the objections I raised were so serious as to cast doubts

on the overall reasonableness of the documents provided and on whether they were properly compi led as a

whole; consequently, I was unable to issue an attestation report and was forced to with draw from my

compilation engagement.
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7. Notes on the items in the balance sheet and profit and loss account

A. Noncurrent assets

I. Intangible fixed assets

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

1. Purchased licences, trademarks and similar
rights and values as well as licenses to such
rights and values 257,100.00 257,100.00

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Other rights and assets 257,100.00 257,100.00

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Total intangible fixed assets 257,100.00 257,100.00

II. Tangible fixed assets

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

1. Other equipment, operating and office equip-
ment 3.00 3.00

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Operating equipment 3.00 3.00
Low-value assets 0.00 0.00

3.00 3.00

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Total tangible fixed assets 3.00 3.00

III. Long-term financial assets

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

1. Cooperative shares 260.00 260.00
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31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Long-term shares in cooperatives 260.00 260.00

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Total financial assets 260.00 260.00

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Total noncurrent asset 257,363.00 257,363.00

B. Current assets

I. Receivables and other assets

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

1. Other assets 8,352.00 1,694.67

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Other assets 0.00 49.17
Accounts receivable from VAT adv. paym. 3,778.53 922.86
Input tax ded. following period/year 436.16 74.48
Reclaimed corporate income tax 2.10 0.00
Deductible input tax, 19% 23,283.15 11,040.44
Dedctbl inpt tax sec 13b UStG 19% 13,096.39 0.00
Trade payables 4,135.21 0.00
VAT prepayments -23,283.15 -11,040.44
VAT under section 13b UStG, 19% -13,096.39 0.00
VAT, previous year 0.00 648.16

8,352.00 1,694.67

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

II. Cash on hand, central bank balances, bank
balances, and checks 75,126.04 4,203.57

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Cash-in-hand 299.67 299.67
Bank 74,826.37 3,903.90

75,126.04 4,203.57
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31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Total current assets 83,478.04 5,898.24

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

C. Prepaid expenses 18,741.11 0.00

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Prepaid expenses 18,741.11 0.00

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

D. Deficit not covered by equity 1,739,537.69 1,532,724.09

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Deficit not covered by equity 1,739,537.69 1,532,724.09

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Total Assets 2,099,119.84 1,795,985.33

A. Equity

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

I. Subscribed capital 100,000.00 100,000.00

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Subscribed capital 100,000.00 100,000.00

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

II. Capital reserves 351.37 351.37

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Other additional capital contributions 351.37 351.37
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31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

III. Accumulated losses brought forward 1,633,075.46 1,548,760.13

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Accumltd losses bef apprprtn net prft 1,633,075.46 1,548,760.13

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

IV. Net loss for the financial year 206,813.60 84,315.33

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Net loss for the financial year 206,813.60 84,315.33

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Deficit not covered 1,739,537.69 1,532,724.09

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Deficit not covered 1,739,537.69 1,532,724.09

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Total equity 0.00 0.00

B. Provisions

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

1. Other provisions 4,487.21 10,134.81

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Provisions for personnel expenses 337.21 337.21
Other provisions 0.00 1,797.60
Provsns period-end closing/ audit costs 4,150.00 8,000.00

4,487.21 10,134.81

C. Liabilities
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31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

1. Trade payables 2,731.76 466.48

- of which remaining term up to 1 year
EUR 2,731.76 (EUR 466.48)

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Trade payables 2,731.76 466.48

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

2. Other liabilities 2,091,900.87 1,785,384.04

- of which to shareholders EUR 2,091,900.87
(EUR 1,785,384.04)

- of which remaining term up to 1 year
EUR 71,400.87 (EUR 51,884.04)

- of which remaining term greater than 1 year
EUR 2,020,500.00 (EUR 1,733,500.00)

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Liablts shrehldr/p.rem.term 1 yr. 15,300.00 15,151.24
Liablts shrehldr/p.rem.term 5 yrs. 2,020,500.00 1,733,500.00
Liab. GmbH s/h rem. term 1 yr. 56,100.87 36,732.80

2,091,900.87 1,785,384.04

With loan agreement dated 10 April 2020 Long Island Holding I Aps provided an interest free loan of EUR
100,000.00. An amount of EUR 75,000 was paid back and EUR 25,000.00 were outstanding as per
31/12/2020. The interest for 2021 amounts to EUR 75.62.

With contract dated 15/16 July 2016, the parent company Jasper Resources BV provided Jasper Resources
GmbH with an intercompany loan (loan 1) of up to EUR 1,500,000.00. On 7 July 2017, the parties have
entered into another intercompany loan agreement (loan 2) substituting loan 1. The volume of the loan will be
increased from EUR 1,500,000 to EUR 1,700,000.

The outstanding amount shown on the balance sheet as liabilities to shareholders is EUR 1,655,000.00.

Jasper Resources BV confirmed in writing subordination of loan 2 dated 12 July 2017.

31/12/2023 31/12/2022
EUR EUR

Total Equity and Liabilities 2,099,119.84 1,795,985.33
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1. Cost of materials

2023 2022
EUR EUR

a) Expenses for purchased services 45,529.90 0.00

2023 2022
EUR EUR

Purchased services, 19% input tax 400.00 0.00
Other services EU 19% input tax/VAT 45,129.90 0.00

45,529.90 0.00

2. Other operating expenses

2023 2022
EUR EUR

a) Insurance premiums, fees and contributions 218.88 217.09

2023 2022
EUR EUR

Contributions 218.88 212.09
Late filing penalties/ admin. fines 0.00 5.00

218.88 217.09

2023 2022
EUR EUR

b) Advertising and travel expenses 1,644.16 0.00

2023 2022
EUR EUR

Advertising expenses 1,644.16 0.00

2023 2022
EUR EUR

c) Miscellaneous operating costs 123,167.64 67,429.52

2023 2022
EUR EUR

Other operating expenses 0.40 0.00
Purchased services/ third-party services 65,172.56 53,818.30
Telephone 473.42 446.70
Fax and Internet expenses 105.80 100.72

Carry forward 65,752.18 54,365.72
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2023 2022
EUR EUR

Carry forward 65,752.18 54,365.72

Legal and consulting expenses 44,934.39 2,273.40
Bookkeeping expenses 2,415.60 1,617.60
Period-end closing and audit costs 4,531.17 4,000.00
Expensions for licences, concessions 5,250.00 5,000.00
Incidental monetary transaction costs 284.30 172.80

123,167.64 67,429.52

2023 2022
EUR EUR

3. Income from other securities and long-term
loans 7.80 5.20

2023 2022
EUR EUR

Interest and dividend income 7.80 5.20

2023 2022
EUR EUR

4. Interest and similar expenses 36,265.00 16,672.55

2023 2022
EUR EUR

Interest on shareholder loans 36,265.00 16,672.55

2023 2022
EUR EUR

5. Taxes on income and earnings -4.18 1.37

2023 2022
EUR EUR

Corporate income tax -2.00 0.00
Corp. incm tax refunds prior years -4.00 0.00
Solidarity surcharge -0.10 0.00
Solidarity surcharge refunds prior years -0.13 0.00
Withholding tax investment income, 25% 1.95 1.30
Soliarity surcharge withholding tax 25% 0.10 0.07

-4.18 1.37
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2023 2022
EUR EUR

6. Net income/net loss after tax -206,813.60 -84,315.33

2023 2022
EUR EUR

7. Net loss for the financial year 206,813.60 84,315.33
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8. Enclosures
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ASSETS
 

EUR

Financial
Year
EUR

Prior Year
EUR

 
A. Noncurrent assets

 
I. Intangible fixed assets

 

1. Purchased licences, trademarks and
similar rights and values as well as 
licenses to such rights and values 257,100.00 257,100.00

 
II. Tangible fixed assets

 

1. Other equipment, operating and 
office equipment 3.00 3.00

 
III. Long-term financial assets

 

1. Cooperative shares 260.00 260.00
 

Total noncurrent asset 257,363.00 257,363.00
 

B. Current assets
 

I. Receivables and other assets
 

1. Other assets 8,352.00 1,694.67

 

Carried forward 265,715.00 259,057.67

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 

EUR

Financial
Year
EUR

Prior Year
EUR

 
A. Equity

 
I. Subscribed capital 100,000.00 100,000.00

 
II. Capital reserves 351.37 351.37

 
III. Accumulated losses brought forward 1,633,075.46 1,548,760.13

 
IV. Net loss for the financial year 206,813.60 84,315.33

 
Deficit not covered 1,739,537.69 1,532,724.09

 

Total equity 0.00 0.00
 

B. Provisions
 

1. Other provisions 4,487.21 10,134.81
 

C. Liabilities
 

1. Trade payables 2,731.76 466.48
- of which remaining term up to 1 

year EUR 2,731.76 (EUR 466.48)
2. Other liabilities 2,091,900.87 1,785,384.04

- of which to shareholders 
EUR 2,091,900.87 
(EUR 1,785,384.04)

 

Carried forward
2,094,632.63

4,487.21
1,785,850.52

10,134.81
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ASSETS
 

EUR

Financial
Year
EUR

Prior Year
EUR

 
Brought forward 265,715.00 259,057.67

 
II. Cash on hand, central bank balances,

bank balances, and checks 75,126.04 4,203.57
 

Total current assets 83,478.04 5,898.24
 

C. Prepaid expenses 18,741.11 0.00
 

D. Deficit not covered by equity 1,739,537.69 1,532,724.09
 

2,099,119.84 1,795,985.33

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 

EUR

Financial
Year
EUR

Prior Year
EUR

 
Brought forward

2,094,632.63
4,487.21 10,134.81

1,785,850.52
 

- of which remaining term up to 1 
year EUR 71,400.87 
(EUR 51,884.04)

- of which remaining term greater 
than 1 year EUR 2,020,500.00 
(EUR 1,733,500.00) 2,094,632.63

 

2,099,119.84 1,795,985.33
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Notes to the balance sheet

Information identifying the company according to the registry court

Company name according to registry court: Jasper Resources GmbH    

Registered company address according to registry court: Oranienburg

Registry entry:  Handelsregister

Registry court: Neuruppin

Registry court number: 11554

Information on loans, receivables and liabilities towards equity holders 
(§ 42 (3) GmbHG (German Limited Liability Companies Act) / § 264c (1) HGB (German Commercial
Code))

The following rights and obligations exist towards the equity holder:

Liabilities to shareholders amount to EUR 2,091,900.87 (prior year: EUR 1,785,384.04).

Signature of management

Oranienburg,  
Place, Date Signature
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acquisition-,
production-

additions
disposals-

transfers accumulated
depreciation

depreciation
write-ups-

book value book value

cost from 01/01/2023
01/01/2023 31/12/2023 to 31/12/2023 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR
        
 

A. Noncurrent assets
 

I. Intangible fixed assets
 

1. Purchased licences, trademarks and similar
rights and values as well as licenses to 
such rights and values

257,100.00 0.00 257,100.00 257,100.00

Total intangible fixed assets 257,100.00 0.00 257,100.00 257,100.00
 

II. Tangible fixed assets
 

1. Other equipment, operating and office 
equipment

1,059.52 1,056.52 3.00 3.00

Total tangible fixed assets 1,059.52 1,056.52 3.00 3.00
 

III. Long-term financial assets
 

1. Cooperative shares 260.00 0.00 260.00 260.00
Total financial assets 260.00 0.00 260.00 260.00

 

Total noncurrent asset 258,419.52 1,056.52 257,363.00 257,363.00
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EUR
Financial Year

EUR
Prior Year

EUR
 

1. Cost of materials
a) Expenses for purchased services 45,529.90 0.00

 

2. Other operating expenses
a) Insurance premiums, fees and 

contributions 218.88 217.09
b) Advertising and travel expenses 1,644.16 0.00
c) Miscellaneous operating costs 123,167.64 125,030.68 67,429.52

 

3. Income from other securities and long-term 
loans 7.80 5.20

 

4. Interest and similar expenses 36,265.00 16,672.55
 

5. Taxes on income and earnings 4.18- 1.37
 

6. Net income/net loss after tax 206,813.60- 84,315.33-
 

7. Net loss for the financial year 206,813.60 84,315.33
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Notes
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Attestation report

Attestation report on preparation by the tax adviser.

In accordance with the terms of my engagement, I have prepared the preceding annual financial state ments –

com prising the balance sheet and income statement – of the company Jasper Resources GmbH for the

financial year from 01 January 2023 to 31 December 2023 in ac cord ance with the pro vi sions of Germ an

Commercial Law.

The basis of preparation was the accounting records maintained by me and the additional vouchers and in-

ven tory records provided to me, which I have not audited in accordance with the terms of my en ga ge ment, as

well as the information provided to me.

The accounting records and the preparation of the inventory records and the annual financial statements in

ac cordance with the provisions of German Commercial Law are the responsibility of the company's

management.

I have performed my engagement in accordance with the "Verlautbarungen der Bundessteuerberater kammer

zu den Grundsätzen für die Erstellung von Jahresab schlüssen" (Pronouncement by the German Fe deral

Chamber of Tax Advisers on the principles for the preparation of annual financial statements). This en-

gagement comprises the pre paration of the balance sheet and income state ment, on the basis of the

accounting records, the invento ry records and the accounting policies required to be applied.

Dipl. Kffr. Verena Nowotnick

Steuerberaterin
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General engagement terms for tax advisers and tax advisory firms
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9. Other enclosures
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ASSETS

Account  Description
Financial Year

EUR
Prior Year

EUR
 

Purchased licences, trademarks and 
similar rights and values as well as 
licenses to such rights and values

25 Other rights and assets 257,100.00 257,100.00
 

Other equipment, operating and office 
equipment

400 Operating equipment 3.00 3.00
 

Cooperative shares
570 Long-term shares in cooperatives 260.00 260.00

 
Other assets

1500 Other assets 0.00 49.17
1545 Accounts receivable from VAT adv. paym. 3,778.53 922.86
1548 Input tax ded. following period/year 436.16 74.48
1549 Reclaimed corporate income tax 2.10 0.00
1600 Trade payables 4,135.21 0.00

8,352.00 1,046.51
 

1576 Deductible input tax, 19% 23,283.15 11,040.44
1577 Dedctbl inpt tax sec 13b UStG 19% 13,096.39 0.00
1780 VAT prepayments 23,283.15- 11,040.44-
1787 VAT under section 13b UStG, 19% 13,096.39- 0.00
1790 VAT, previous year 0.00 648.16

0.00 648.16
 

8,352.00 1,694.67
 

Cash on hand, central bank balances, 
bank balances, and checks

1000 Cash-in-hand 299.67 299.67
1200 Bank 74,826.37 3,903.90

75,126.04 4,203.57
 

Prepaid expenses
980 Prepaid expenses 18,741.11 0.00

 
Deficit not covered by equity
Deficit not covered by equity 1,739,537.69 1,532,724.09

 

2,099,119.84 1,795,985.33
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TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Account  Description
Financial Year

EUR
Prior Year

EUR
 

Subscribed capital
800 Subscribed capital 100,000.00 100,000.00

 
Capital reserves

844 Other additional capital contributions 351.37 351.37
 

Accumulated losses brought forward
868 Accumltd losses bef apprprtn net prft 1,633,075.46 1,548,760.13

 
Net loss for the financial year
Net loss for the financial year 206,813.60 84,315.33

 
Deficit not covered
Deficit not covered 1,739,537.69 1,532,724.09

 
Other provisions

965 Provisions for personnel expenses 337.21 337.21
970 Other provisions 0.00 1,797.60
977 Provsns period-end closing/ audit costs 4,150.00 8,000.00

4,487.21 10,134.81
 

Trade payables
1600 Trade payables 2,731.76 466.48

 
of which remaining term up to 1 year 
EUR 2,731.76 (EUR 466.48)

1600 Trade payables
 

Other liabilities
731 Liablts shrehldr/p.rem.term 1 yr. 15,300.00 15,151.24
750 Liablts shrehldr/p.rem.term 5 yrs. 2,020,500.00 1,733,500.00

1666 Liab. GmbH s/h rem. term 1 yr. 56,100.87 36,732.80
2,091,900.87 1,785,384.04

 
of which to shareholders 
EUR 2,091,900.87 (EUR 1,785,384.04)

731 Liablts shrehldr/p.rem.term 1 yr.
750 Liablts shrehldr/p.rem.term 5 yrs.

1666 Liab. GmbH s/h rem. term 1 yr.
 

of which remaining term up to 1 year 
EUR 71,400.87 (EUR 51,884.04)

731 Liablts shrehldr/p.rem.term 1 yr.
1666 Liab. GmbH s/h rem. term 1 yr.

 
of which remaining term greater than 1 
year EUR 2,020,500.00 (EUR 1,733,500.00)

750 Liablts shrehldr/p.rem.term 5 yrs.
 

2,099,119.84 1,795,985.33
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Account  Description
Financial Year

EUR
Prior Year

EUR
 

Expenses for purchased services
3106 Purchased services, 19% input tax 400.00 0.00
3123 Other services EU 19% input tax/VAT 45,129.90 0.00

45,529.90 0.00
 

Insurance premiums, fees and 
contributions

4380 Contributions 218.88 212.09
4396 Late filing penalties/ admin. fines 0.00 5.00

218.88 217.09
 

Advertising and travel expenses
4600 Advertising expenses 1,644.16 0.00

 
Miscellaneous operating costs

4900 Other operating expenses 0.40 0.00
4909 Purchased services/ third-party services 65,172.56 53,818.30
4920 Telephone 473.42 446.70
4925 Fax and Internet expenses 105.80 100.72
4950 Legal and consulting expenses 44,934.39 2,273.40
4955 Bookkeeping expenses 2,415.60 1,617.60
4957 Period-end closing and audit costs 4,531.17 4,000.00
4964 Expensions for licences, concessions 5,250.00 5,000.00
4970 Incidental monetary transaction costs 284.30 172.80

123,167.64 67,429.52
 

Income from other securities and long-
term loans

2640 Interest and dividend income 7.80 5.20
 

Interest and similar expenses
2114 Interest on shareholder loans 36,265.00 16,672.55

 
Taxes on income and earnings

2200 Corporate income tax 2.00- 0.00
2204 Corp. incm tax refunds prior years 4.00- 0.00
2208 Solidarity surcharge 0.10- 0.00
2210 Solidarity surcharge refunds prior years 0.13- 0.00
2213 Withholding tax investment income, 25% 1.95 1.30
2216 Soliarity surcharge withholding tax 25% 0.10 0.07

4.18- 1.37
 

Net loss for the financial year 206,813.60 84,315.33
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